Action on the motion on Article 1 (STM): failed (205 Yes, 223 No) 

ARTICLE 2 72 STOW ROAD FIREHOUSE DESIGN & BID FUNDING 
$2,622,445 Bonding 
(Two-thirds Vote Required)  

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, that the Town vote to appropriate the sum of two million, six 
hundred twenty-two thousand, four hundred forty-five dollars ($2,622,445), to design, prepare 
construction drawings, pre-qualify contractors, bid the construction, and determine the lowest responsible 
general bid for a new firehouse at 72 Stow Road, including all related and incidental costs related thereto, 
and, to meet this appropriation, that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, is hereby

[...]

Action on the motion on Consent Agenda 1 (Article 4 – STM): carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 3 POLICE DEPARTMENT: COMMAND STAFF TRAINING 1 HELD 
$12,000 Free Cash 
(Majority Vote Required) 

David McKiernan moved, and it was seconded, that the Town vote to transfer from available free cash the 
sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) for the training of Police Department command staff. 

Action on the motion on Article 3 (STM): carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 4 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND ACCOUNTING CORRECTION 1 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, that the Town vote to reduce the 2025 fiscal year MGL 
Chapter 44B “Schedule A-4 Community Preservation Fund Budgeted Reserve by seventy thousand nine 
hundred forty dollars ($70,940), and move the deficit in the same amount to the Community Preservation 
Fund “Schedule A-4, Section A-4, Section 1A, Other.” 

Action on the motion on Consent Agenda 1 (Article 4 – STM): carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 5 ADOPT MGL CH200A SEC 9A TAILINGS 1  HELD

[...]

Action on the motion on Articles 5 (STM): carried by a majority. 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
ARTICLE 6 TAYLOR FARM ROAD PARCEL ACCEPTANCE  
$4,415 Free Cash 
(Two-thirds Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, that the Town vote to transfer from free cash the sum of four 
thousand four hundred fifteen dollars ($4,415.00) to acquire by purchase, gift or eminent domain, and 
upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board may determine in its discretion, for conservation 
purposes, a parcel of land located on Taylor Farm Road, comprising about 8.3 acres, identified as parcel

[...]

Action on the motion on Article 4, Vote 2: carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 

$29,295,132 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Antony Newton moved, and it was seconded, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of  
Twenty-nine million, two hundred ninety-five thousand, one hundred thirty-two dollars ($29,295,132), 
for the operations and expenses of providing public services for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2025 
the purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 920 and 
any subheadings included under said account numbers as printed in Article 5 of the May 12, 2025 Annual

[...]

carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 6 INCREASED HOURS FOR THE COMMUNITY SERVICES 

COORDINATOR  
$18,002 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Robert Stemple moved, and it was seconded, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
eighteen thousand two dollars ($18,002), to support an increase in the hours of and provide related 
compensation to the Community Services Coordinator. 

Action on the motion on Article 6: carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 7 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW):  PART-TIME 

STAFF ADDITION FOR TRANSFER STATION